
APPENDIX III

Growth of Credit
Populaires in

Unions and Caisses
Canada, 1946-66

Credit
unions

and caisses
populaires Members

Members as
a percentage
of total

population

Assets Loans to
members
during year

million dollars

688,739
779,199
850,608
940,427

1,036,175

1,137,931
1,260,435
1,434,270
1,560,714
1,731,328

1,870,277
2,059,835
2,187,494
2,360,047
2,544,300

2,740,251
2,879,179
3,123,735
3,418,033
3,677,291

3,859,677
4,308,439
4,632,382
4,968,802
5,203,402
5,454,292

Newfoundland included in 1949 and subsequent years.

w

Year

1946
1947
1948
1949 a/
1950

1951
1952
1953
1954
1955

1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

2,422
2,516
2,608
2,819
2,965

3,121
3,333
3,606
3,920
4,100

4,258
4,349
4,485
4,570
4,667

4,682
4,767
4,809
4,870
4,939

4,934
4,911
4,861
4,769
4,595
4,444

5.6
6.2
6.6
6.9
7.5

8.1
8.7
9.7

10.3
11.1

11.6
12.4
12.8
13.5
13.9

14.9
15.3
16.6
17.6
18.6

19.3
21.0
22.3
23.5
24.5
25.1

188
221
254
282
312

359
424
489
552
653

761
846

,009
,158
,299

1,509
1,674
1,920
2,213
2,542

2,926
3,367
3,699
4,064
4,592
5,588

53
81
90

100
108

125
154
203
213
260

310
345
391
473
482

579
676
771
919

1,078

1 ,227
1 323
1 ,482
1 526
1 ,781
2,463


